COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE
INTER-OFFICE COMMUNICATION

DATE
:
April 25, 2012
TO
:
Committee on Economic and Community Development 
FROM
:
Craig Dillmann, Manager of Real Estate Services


Department of Administrative Services
SUBJECT
:
Resolution File No.12-212 -Itemized listing of legal services billed by Lichtsinn & Haensel, S.C. pertaining to the $13.55 million sale of County-owned land in the Northeast Quadrant of the Milwaukee County Grounds to UWM Innovation Park, LLC. (INFORMATION ONLY)

The Economic and Community Development Committee, on March 5, 2012, requested an itemization of legal services rendered by Lichtsinn & Haensel relative to the subject land sale.  

The professional service legal contract between Lichtsinn & Haensel and Corporation Counsel began in 2007, in the amount of $30,000.  In December 2009 funding for the contract was assumed by the Real Estate Section. The following invoices represent numerous telephone conferences, negotiations, email communications, meetings with Real Estate staff, Corporation Counsel, buyer/buyer’s counsel and city representatives, document preparation/review and legal testimony to this committee.  


Month/Year

Invoice Amount
Amendments

Balance
12/09
$19,500.00

2/10
1,192.57

3/10

1,238.25

4/10

838.50

5/10

897.00

6/10

799.50

7/10

1,833.00

8/10

1,911.00

9/10

721.50

10/10

1,033.50

11/10

1,619.50

1/11

1,150.50

1/11

3,985.62


3/11
15,500.00



4/11

9,730.50

5/11

333.21

8/11

487.50

9/11

370.50

10/11

604.50

11/11

457.50

12/11

1,267.50

1/12

234.00

2/12

214.50

3/12

39.00

3/12
20,000.00

Contract Balance to Date

$24,040.85

Although the UWM land sale closed on February 15, 2011, post-closing legal services are required since the County holds an $8.55 million first mortgage.  To protect the County’s interests as the mortgagee, ongoing legal input, document review and preparation are necessary while the UWM Innovation Park development advances.  As a result, the County Board approved a contract amendment increasing the contract amount by $20,000 on March 15, 2012.  
_____________________________

Craig Dillmann, Manager 

Real Estate Services

ECD Committee meeting:  May 14, 2012

cc:
Chris Abele, County Executive


Marina Dimitrijevic, County Board Chairwoman

Supervisor James Schmitt, District 6


Kimberly Walker, Corporation Counsel


Patrick Farley, Director, Department of Administrative Services (DAS)


Brian Taffora, Director, Economic Development-DAS



Vince Masterson, Fiscal Mgt Analyst-DAS

